HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on House and Governmental Affairs to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 86 by Senator Perry

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, change "R.S. 42:1119(C)(2)," to "R.S. 42:1119(B)(2)(a)(v),"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 7, change "R.S. 42:1119(C)(2)" to "R.S. 42:1119(B)(2)(a)(v)"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, delete lines 10 through 17 and delete page 2, and insert the following:
- 7 "B. 8 * *

9 10

11

(a) * * *
(v) In a parish with a population of twenty-six thousand or less, an An

(2) Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph (1) of this Subsection:

12 immediate family member of a member of a local school board or of a 13 14 superintendent who is employed pursuant to Item (B)(2)(a)(i) of this Paragraph may 15 be promoted to an administrative position by such school board provided that such family member has the appropriate qualifications and certifications for such position. 16 17 A school board member whose immediate family member is to be promoted to an 18 administrative position pursuant to this Item shall recuse himself from any action involving the promotion or assignment of job location of such employee, and a 19 superintendent whose immediate family member is to be promoted to an 20 21 administrative position shall disqualify himself from any action involving the 22 promotion or assignment of job location of such employee. For purposes of this Item, the term "certifications" shall not include any temporary or provisional 23 24 certification or certifications. 25 *"